



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 853/2018 & CM APPL. 43164/2018, CM APPL. 43165/2018,  
CM APPL. 17882/2019, CM APPL. 17883/2019, CM APPL.  
32249/2022, CM APPL. 32250/2022, CM APPL. 32251/2022, CM  
APPL. 32252/2022

MANGAT RAM (DECEASED) THR LRS & ANR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Atul, Advocate

versus

DHAN SINGH & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Davinder Verma, Advocate for  
respondent Nos.1, 2(a to c & e)  
Mr. D.K. Pandey, Advocate for  
respondent Nos.19 to 27, 30 & 33

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **26.08.2022**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through  
physical/hybrid mode.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that he  
has filed the comprehensive affidavit regarding the status of service of  
respondents. However, the same is not on record. Learned counsel  
for the appellants to check up with the Registry and have it placed on  
record.

List again on 05.12.2022.

Page 1 of 2



**CM APPLs.37145/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC)**

This is an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC filed by the appellants for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.38, who is stated to have died on 01.06.2022. The details of legal heirs of deceased respondent No.38 are mentioned in para 3 of the application.

Notice.

Mr. Davinder Verma, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2(a to c & e) whereas Mr. D.K. Pandey, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.19 to 27, 30 & 33. Let reply, if any, on their behalf be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for the appellants, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date.

On appellants' taking steps within a week, issue notice of the application to the other respondents including the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.38, as mentioned in the application, by all permissible modes, returnable on 05.12.2022. It may be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed before the next date.

**REGISTRAR**

**AUGUST 26, 2022**

vk

Page 2 of 2