



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 853/2018 CM APPL. 43164/2018 (stay), CM APPL. 43165/2018 (delay), CM APPL. 17882/2019 (seeking to dispense with service of summons on certain respondents i.e. R-3, 13, 15 to 18---), CM APPL. 17883/2019 (stay), CM APPL. 32249/2022 (for LRs of R-32), CM APPL. 32250/2022 (delay in filing CM No.32249/2022), CM APPL. 32251/2022 (for LRs of Appellant No.1(b)] & CM APPL. 32252/2022 (delay in moving CM No. 32251/2022)
MANGAT RAM (DECEASED) THR LRS & ANR Appellant

Through: Mr. Atul, Mr. Hitesh Sharma &
Mr. Vishvender, Advocates
(8397019705)

versus

DHAN SINGH & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Jatin Anand Dwivedi, Advocate for
Mr. Lalit Bhardwaj, Advocate for
Respondent Nos.38, 40 & 50

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

10.04.2023

CM APPL.37537/2022 (moved by appellant No.1(d) (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of deceased appellant No.2) & CM APPL.37538/2022 (delay).

The present application has been moved for bringing on record the proposed LRs of deceased appellant No.2- late Smt. Manbhari. Deceased appellant No.2 has been arrayed as respondent No.58 in connected appeal bearing No. RFA 521/2018 and an application bearing No. CM APPL.19788/2022 has been moved for bringing on record her proposed LRs.

Service report qua the non-applicants is still awaited.

Page 1 of 2



On appellants' taking steps within a week, issue fresh notice to remaining non-applicants, by all permissible modes, returnable on 06.07.2023.

CM APPL.37145/2022 (moved by appellant No. 1(d) u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent No.38)

The present application has been moved by appellant No.1(d) for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent No.38-late Sh. Chander. In connected matter bearing RFA 521/2018, one CM APPL.31743/2023 has been filed by appellant No.3 under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record the proposed LR's of deceased appellant No.2, who is respondent No.38 in the present appeal. In the said connection RFA 521/2018, all non- applicants have given their no objection to the application for being allowed.

In view of the aforesaid position, the present application deserves to be allowed. However, the non-applicants are to be served yet.

On appellants' taking steps within a week, issue fresh notice to remaining non-applicants, by all permissible modes, returnable on 06.07.2023.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 10, 2023

vk