



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 853/2018, CM APPL. 43164/2018 (stay), CM APPL. 43165/2018 (delay), CM APPL. 17882/2019 (seeking to dispense with service of summons on certain respondents i.e. R-3, 13, 15 to 18--), CM APPL. 17883/2019 (stay), CM APPL. 32249/2022 (for LRs of R32), CM APPL. 32250/2022 (delay in filing CM No.32249/2022), CM APPL. 32251/2022 (for LRs of Appellant No.1(b)) & CM APPL. 32252/2022 (delay in moving CM No. 32251/2022

MANGAT RAM (DECEASED) THR LRS & ANRAppellants

Through: None

versus

DHAN SINGH & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Davinder Verma, Advocate for

R-1 & 2 (except R-2d)

Mr. Lalit Bhardwaj & Mr. Jatin

Bhardwaj, Advocates for R-38, 40 & 50

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

07.02.2025

CM APPL. 43164/2018 (stay), CM APPL. 43165/2018 (delay of 140 days) & CM APPL. 17882/2019 (for direction)

1. These applications are to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

2. Re-notify on 20.03.2025.

CM APPL. 32250/2022 (delay in filing CM No.32249/2022),

3. This is an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

4. In view of similar application was allowed in RFA 521/2018 on 13.01.2025, the present application is allowed and delay of 120 days is condoned in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.



5. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 32249/2022 (for LRs of R32)

6. In view of delay having been condoned above, the present application is allowed and the LRs of deceased respondent No.32-Sh. Jawahar Singh Saini, as mentioned in para 3 of the application, are brought on record. The details of LRs of deceased respondent No.32-Sh. Jawahar Singh Saini, are as under:-

1. Smt. Rani Devi (wife)
2. Ms. Reena (daughter)
3. Mr. Madan (son)
4. Mr. Pardeep (son)

7. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 32252/2022 (delay in moving CM No. 32251/2022)

8. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 68 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.
9. In view of similar application was allowed in RFA 521/2018 on 13.01.2025, the present application is allowed and delay of 68 days is condoned in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

10. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 32251/2022 (for LRs of Appellant No.1(b))

11. In view of delay having been condoned above, the present application is allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant No.1(b)-Raghubir Singh, as mentioned in para 3 of the application, are brought on record. The details of LRs of



deceased appellant No.1(b)-Raghubir Singh, are as under:-

1. Mrs. Kamla (wife)
2. Ms. Rajbala (daughter)
3. Mr. Rajesh (son)
4. Mr. Rakesh (son)

12.Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 55539/2023 (delay in moving CM No. 55538/2023)

13.This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 291 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

14.In view of similar application was allowed in RFA 521/2018 on 13.01.2025, the present application is allowed and delay of 291 days is condoned in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

15.Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL.55538/2023 (for LR's of Appellant No.1(a)-Sh. Balbir Singh Saini)

16.In view of delay having been condoned above, the present application is allowed and the LR's of deceased appellant No.1(a)-Sh. Balbir Singh Saini, as mentioned in para 3 of the application, are brought on record. The details of LR's of appellant No.1(a)-Sh. Balbir Singh Saini, are as under:-

1. Ms. Krishna (wife)
2. Mr. Sunil Kumar (son)
3. Ms. Sunita (daughter)

17. Application stands disposed of.



RFA 853/2018, CM APPL.37537/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record the LR's of appellant No.2) & CM APPL.37538/2022 (delay of 182 days)

- 18.Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 submits that LR No.1-Mr. Sadhu Ram Saini (son of deceased respondent No.58) and respondent No.29-Sh. Meer Singh have also expired.
- 19.Let necessary application for substitution of LR's of deceased-Mr. Sadhu Ram Saini (son of deceased respondent No.58) and respondent No.29-Sh. Meer Singh be moved within four weeks.
- 20.Re-notify on 20.03.2025.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 7, 2025

vk