



\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
RFA 853/2018, CM APPL. 43164/2018 (stay), CM APPL. 43165/2018 (delay), CM APPL. 17882/2019 (seeking to dispense with service of summons on certain respondents i.e. respondent Nos.3, 13, 15 to 18- --) & CM APPL. 17883/2019 (stay)

MANGAT RAM (DECEASED) THR LRS & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: None

versus

DHAN SINGH & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Davinder Varma, Advocate
for R-1 & 2(a, b, c & e)
(9811115567) Mr. Jatin Anand
Dwivedi, Advocate for R-38, 40 &
50 (9212117811)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

CM APPL.37537/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of appellant No.2) & CM APPL.37538/2022 (delay of 182 days)

1. None has been appearing on behalf of the appellant for the last several dates.
2. Neither costs imposed vide Order dated 25.11.2024 has been deposited.
3. In CM No.37537/2022, impleadement of LRs of appellant No.2-Smt. Manbhari has been filed and prayer is made to bring on record the LRs of late Mangat Ram-deceased



appellant No.1 (**brother of Smt. Manbhari**) from 1(a) to 1(h) as her LRs. The said prayer is made on the basis of Release Deed dated 03.05.2021 executed by late Smt. Manbhari relinquishing all share, rights and interest whatsoever in property bearing khasra Nos.169(4-19), situated in Village Naharpur, Delhi-110085 in favour of Late Mangat Ram-deceased appellant No.1, (**brother of Smt. Manbhari**) who is now survived by LRs1(a) to 1(h).

4. The applicant/appellant has not mentioned that Appellant No.2-Smt. Manbhari is survived by the following LRs as well:-

- (i) Sadhu Ram Saini (son)
- (ii) Mayawati (daughter)
- (iii) Dhanpati (daughter)
- (iv) Giano Devi (daughter)
- (v) Ompati (daughter)
- (vi) Premlata (daughter)
- (vii) Vimla (daughter)

5. In connected matter being RFA 521/2018, **vide CM No.12508/2025**, the above LRs, are sought to be impleaded as LRs of Smt. Manbhari (deceased-respondent no.58).

6. In the absence of the applicants and no steps are being taken to serve the respondents, this application cannot be decided.

7. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 & 2 (except 2d) submits that the prayer of the application to implead the



LRs of deceased-appellant No.2 cannot be allowed inasmuch as two daughters of Mangat Ram have already expired. However, their LRs details are not available.

8. Let Registry furnish copy of the application to learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 (except 2d) within two weeks. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 (except 2d) will contact the Registry and collect the copy of the present applications.
 9. Reply be filed by respondent Nos.1 and 2(a, b, c & e) within two weeks.
 - 10.Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.
 - 11.Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2(except 2d) further submits that appellant is deliberately harassing the respondents for the last so many years and the Appeal alongwith this application deserves to be dismissed.
 - 12.In view of the above, court notice be issued to the appellants and to the counsel as well and to unserved respondents, to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.
 13. Re-notify on **06.08.2025**.
- RFA 853/2018 CM APPL. 43164/2018 (stay), CM APPL. 43165/2018 (delay), CM APPL. 17882/2019 & CM APPL. 17883/2019 (stay)**
- 14.Vide Order dated 25.03.2025, it is directed that service and pleadings be completed by the parties before 26.09.2025.
 - 15.Reply be filed by the respondents within three weeks.



16.Rejoinder, if any, be filed within three weeks thereafter

17.Re-notify on **06.08.2025**.

REGISTRAR

MAY 29, 2025/vk