



\$~44 & 45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 521/2018 & CM APPL. 27143/2018, CM APPL. 19788/2022,
CM APPL. 42903/2022, CM APPL. 42904/2022, CM APPL.
12508/2025, CM APPL. 12509/2025, CM APPL. 14207/2025

GIAN SINGH & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Lalit Bhardwaj, Mr. Jatin Anand
Dwivedi, Mr. Rohan Rishi Bhatnagar,
Advocates

Mob: bhardwajlalit438@gmail.com

versus

DHAN SINGH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. A. Sagar Varma and Mr.
Davinder Verma, Advocates for R-1
and 2 (a to c & e)

Mob: 9811115567

Mr. Durgesh Kumar Pandey and Mr.
Kartik Dhindra, Advocates for R-19
to 27, 30, 31 & 33

45

+ RFA 853/2018 & CM APPL. 43164/2018, CM APPL. 43165/2018,
CM APPL. 17882/2019, CM APPL. 17883/2019, CM APPL.
51570/2025, CM APPL. 51571/2025

MANGAT RAM (DECEASED) THR LRS & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Atul and Mr. Hitesh Kumar,
Advocates

versus

DHAN SINGH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. A. Sagar Varma and Mr.
Davinder Verma, Advocates for R-1
and 2 (a to c & e)



Mob: 9811115567

Mr. Lalit Bhardwaj, Mr. Jatin Anand Dwivedi, Mr. Rohan Rishi Bhatnagar and Mr. Chaan Alam Kazi, Advocates for R-38, 40 and 50

Mob: bhardwajlalit438@gmail.com

Mr. Durgesh Kumar Pandey and Mr. Kartik Dhindra, Advocates for R-16 to 37 & 39

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

1. The present appeals pertain to the impugned judgment and preliminary decree dated 21st February, 2025, passed by Additional District Judge-06, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in *CS No. 14863/2016* titled as "*Bhuro & Ors. Versus Dhan Singh & Ors.*"
2. This Court is informed that the legal heirs of the respective deceased parties have been impleaded.
3. Trial Court Record in the present matter is yet to be received.
4. Let bookmarked and digitized copy of the Trial Court Record be requisitioned and attached with the present file.
5. List for final hearing on 19th February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025

ak